

**In the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada**

Electronically Filed
July 23, 2022 04:21 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

EDUCATION FREEDOM PAC, a
Nevada committee for political
action,

Appellant,

vs.

RORY REID, an individual;
BEVERLY ROGERS, an
individual, and BARBARA
CEGAVSKE, in her official
capacity as NEVADA SECRETARY
OF STATE,

Respondents.

Case No.: 84736

First Judicial District Court
Case No.: 22 OC 00028 1B

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ. (NSB 10217)

JOHN SAMBERG, ESQ. (NSB 10828)

DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ. (NSB 13078)

WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP

3773 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 590 South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

*Attorneys for Respondents
Rory Reid and Beverly Rogers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL ISSUES.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. There Is No Presumption Of The Petition’s Validity	3
B. The Petition’s Description Of Effect Is Faulty	4
C. The Petition Violates The Legislative Prerogative	10
D. The Petition Violates Article 19, Section 6.....	15
E. No Authority Exists To Support Dismissal Below On Procedural Grounds	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Fed'n of Lab. v. Eu</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 687, 686 P.2d 609 (1984).....	12
<i>Coalition for Nevada's Future v. RIP Commerce Tax, Inc.</i> , 132 Nev. 956 (2016).....	5
<i>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Ex parte Collie</i> , 38 Cal. 2d 396, 240 P.2d 275 (1952).....	13
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	3
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006).....	18
<i>In re Estate of Sarge</i> , 134 Nev. 866, 432 P.3d 718 (2018).....	3
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 364</i> , 930 P.2d 186 (Okla. 1996)	14, 15
<i>Nev. Judges Ass'n v. Lau</i> , 112 Nev. 51 (1996).....	6
<i>Nevadans for Nev. v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 142 P.3d 339 (2006).....	5
<i>Nevadans for the Protection of Property Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894 (2006).....	13
<i>Rogers v. Heller</i> , 117 Nev. 169, 18 P.3d 1034 (2001).....	17, 18

<i>State ex rel. Card v. Kaufman,</i> 517 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. 1974).....	18
<i>Vill. League to Save Incline Assets, Inc. v. State ex rel. Bd. of Equalization,</i> 124 Nev. 1079, 194 P.3d 1254 (2008).....	21
<i>Washington State Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Gregoire,</i> 162 Wash. 2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nev. Const. art. 16, § 1	14
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 6.....	17
